

*

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.941 OF 2014
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Crl.) No.6650 of 2013)

Samadhan s/o Thamaji Kelode & Others Appellant(s)

Versus

Janabai Pandit Kelode & Another Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard both sides.

Leave granted.

Apart from the materials placed by both sides, it is not in dispute that the appellants/accused were in custody for more than three and half years. It is also not in dispute that there is no possibility of trial being concluded in the near future. Taking note of all these aspects, we are inclined to accept the claim of the appellants for bail. Therefore, the appellants are ordered to be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Additional Sessions Judge, Aurangabad, Maharashtra, in connection with Sessions Case No.52 of 2011.

The Additional Sessions Judge is free to impose appropriate condition(s) as he deems fit.

The criminal appeal is disposed of.

.....CJI.
(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....J.
(N.V. RAMANA)

New Delhi;
April 23, 2014.
ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.1

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6650/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 24/01/2013 in CRLA No.4627/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

SAMADHAN S/O THAMAJI KELODE & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JANABAI PANDIT KELODE & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 23/04/2014

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arvind S. Avhad, Adv.
 Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shankar Chillarge, Adv.
 Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.
 Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Savita Sainani)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)